



TOWN OF TRURO

Conservation Commission

24 Town Hall Road

P.O. Box 2030, Truro MA 02666

Tel: 508-349-7004, Ext. 31 Fax: 508-349-5508

Conservation Commission Workshop- Revise Conservation Commission Policies, Procedures and Regulations.
October 29th, 2013, 3:00 P.M.

Members Present: Deborah McCutcheon (Chair), Peter Romanelli, Larry Lown, Sarah Benjamin, Al Silva, Diane Messinger

Others Present: Patricia Pajaron-Health/Conservation Agent, Nicole Smith-Secretary

3:05 P.M. Workshop called to order

Edits:

Section II-Substantive and Procedural Regulations

Chapter 1: Conservation Commission Organization and Operation

Page 5- 1.A.1: Capitalize "Election Meeting"

Page 6- 1.B.2: Quorum is 4. 4 Members must be present and voting to conduct the business of the Commission.

Chapter 2: General Procedures

Page 10- 2.C.2: Change 2.C.2 to 4

Page 9- 2.C.1: Change to 2.C

Page 12/13- Change 2.E.2 to 2.F.

Delete 2.E.10 (duplicated with 2.E.3

Change number on 2.E.3 through 2.E.19 to 1, 2, 3...16. - Delete 2.E.10 and change numbering on following. 2.E.7 change thru to through.

Page 13- 2.E.16 should say "Swimming pools must be drained by truck."

2.E.15: should say "Pesticides, herbicides, fungicides, and fertilizers may be used subject to the review and approval of the Conservation Commission. This shall be noted in the Certificate of Compliance and shall be an ongoing condition.

2.E.18 2nd sentence: "These conditions shall survive the expiration of this Order (then specify which conditions).

2.E.19 should say "Vegetation on site shall be identified..."

Chapter 3

Page 17- Last sentence- effected should be changed to affected.

Chapter 4: Coastal Management Plan-Biomimicry Sand Collection System, Sand and Drift Fence Guidelines

Every time Biomimicry is referenced use an asterisk

Page 22- Delete footnote numbers as they no longer reference anything

Page 24- c). Post should be buried no less than 5 ft and no more than 6 ft. and change similar wording on page 18 to be consistent.

Page 25- 2.08 c). 3.c change to into from in to.

Page 26- Delete c). 1. 2. becomes 1., 3. becomes 2.

Page 27- Delete 2.13 b). and replace with same text from page 19, 3.06 b).

2.13.c). First sentence, after the word materials add "other than sand"

Page 28-d). change 5:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m.

Section III-Wetlands Fee Schedule

Page 31- add stairway, pool, structures etc. under NOI Engineering Structures.

Add at bottom: Note: the commission fees may be waived by their discretion with showing of substantial hardship.

Appendix D

Page 52: change f. to single copy.

Page 50: Title should read "Model Order on Application for Coastal Erosion Control Project"

1. 2nd sentence change bank and beach to plural

Page 52: f) a single copy of the bi-monthly monitoring report needs to be submitted to the Commission (not in triplicate)

Throughout document make sure hay is reference to be used and not straw.

Appendix F will be the approved plantings list.

Workshop adjourned at 4:35 P.M.

Respectfully,

Nicole Smith
Conservation Commission Secretary

Approved December 2nd, 2013, 7-0 unanimous